GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1784
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11" FEBRUARY, 2022

QUACKS IN AYUSH SYSTEM OF MEDICINE

1784. SHR1 POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY
SHRIMATI CHINTA ANURADHA

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that practice of AYUSH system of medicine by quacks
has eroded the faith of the public in these systems; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government to deal with such quacks and to rebuild the public
faith in the AYUSH system?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(@) & (b) Yes. In order to deal with quacks in the Ayush system, the National Commission for
Indian System of Medicine Act, 2020 (erstwhile, Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970)
and National Commission for Homoeopathy Act, 2020 (erstwhile, Homoeopathy Central
Council Act, 1973), provides for taking action by the concerned State Government on any
person who is not recognised under the provisions of the said Acts and found practising in
these system are liable to be penalized with imprisonment for a term which may extend to one

year, or with fine which may extend to five lakh rupees, or with both.

Further, the Board of Ethics and Registration for Indian System of Medicine under National
Commission for Indian System of Medicine, New Delhi and The Board of Ethics and
Registration for Homoeopathy under National Commission for Homoeopathy, New Delhi
shall maintain a National Register of all licensed practitioners of Indian System of Medicine
and Homoeopathy respectively; regulate professional conduct and promote medical ethics and
exercise appellate jurisdiction.

Details of NCISM Act, 2020 IS available on link-
https://egazette.nic.in/WriteReadData/2020/221863.pdf and details of NCH Act, 2020 is
available on link- https://egazette.nic.in/WriteReadData/2020/221864.pdf
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